



We heal and inspire the human spirit.

To: All PCPs
From: IEHP – Provider Relations
Date: October 17, 2023
Subject: **Important - 90670 Immunization (Pneumococcal Conjugate Vaccine) Info**

Effective November 1st, 2022, immunization **code 90670** Pneumococcal Conjugate Vaccine, 13 valent (PCV13), intramuscular use (Prevnar 13™) was **REMOVED from the Medi-Cal fee schedule November 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023** and **was not payable for that time period by IEHP.**

What Do You Need to Do?

Claims billed with code 90670 for dates of service November 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 should be **rebilled with code 90671**, per the Medi-Cal fee schedule, as a corrected claim. Please keep in mind timely filing claims requirements.

IMPORTANT: IEHP's Global Quality P4P program has accepted and credited encounters/claims with code 90670 on an ongoing basis, including during the period of November 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023. Therefore, your GQ P4P score is not impacted, even if you choose not to rebill.

If you are a capitated PCP and the concern with 90670 has not impacted your office because you have billed for members under your capitated agreement, **you do not have to rebill with code 90671** for the time that 90670 was removed from the Medi-Cal fee schedule.

What is the Current State?

90670 was reinstated to Medi-Cal fee schedule on July 1, 2023 and claims are processing according to payment agreements.

As a reminder, all IEHP communications can be found at: www.ProviderServices.iehp.org > Providers Central > News and Updates > Notices

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the IEHP Provider Call Center at (909) 890-2054, (866) 223-4347 or email ProviderServices@iehp.org